RESOLUTION NO. 332

AUTHORIZING SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 WITH CLOUGH HARBOR AND ASSOCIATES CONSULTING, INC. REGARDING RIGHT-OF-WAY DESIGN FOR THE NEW KARNER ROAD CORRIDOR HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT AND AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 16 FOR 2022

Introduced: 6/10/24 By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 16 for 2022, this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with Clough Harbor and Associates Consulting, Inc. regarding design services for the New Karner Road Corridor Highway Improvement Project, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works has requested authorization to enter into Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with Clough Harbor and Associates Consulting, Inc. regarding design and Right-of-Way services for the New Karner Road Corridor Highway Improvement Project from US20 to Watervliet Shaker Road in an amount not to exceed \$441,000 for a term commencing March 1, 2022 and ending December 31, 2026, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has indicated that Supplemental Agreement No. 1 introduces costs covering preliminary design, detailed design, and Right-of-Way incidental expenses, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has indicated that supplemental funding for this work has been authorized through the Federal Transportation Improvement Program, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with Clough Harbor and Associates Consulting, Inc., Albany, NY 12205 regarding design and Right-of-Way services for the New Karner Road Corridor Highway Improvement Project from US20 to Watervliet Shaker Road in an amount not to exceed \$441,000 for a term commencing March 1, 2022 and ending December 31, 2026, and be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.